
 

 

VIA EFILING 

 

 

 

 

 

December 1, 2021 

 

Will Seuffert 

Executive Secretary 

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 

121 Seventh Place East, Suite 350 

Saint Paul, MN 55101-2147 

 

Re:  In the Matter of the Application of Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership, for a 

Certificate of Need for the Line 3 Replacement Project in Minnesota From the 

North Dakota Border to the Wisconsin Border, OAH 65-2500-32764, MPUC PL-

9/CN-14-916 

 

Dear Mr. Seuffert: 

 

Enclosed please find: 

 

 Honor the Earth’s Petition to Open Docket for Line 3 Replacement Project Abandonment 

Trust Fund; and  

 the certificate of service for the above document. 

Thank you for your time and attention.  

 

Very truly yours, 

 

 

Paul C. Blackburn 

 

enc 

 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

 

 

 

In the Matter of the Application of Enbridge 

Energy, Limited Partnership, for a Certificate 

of Need for the Line 3 Replacement Project in 

Minnesota from the North Dakota Border to 

the Wisconsin Border 

OAH 65-2500-32764 

MPUC PL-9/CN-14-916 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Paul Blackburn, hereby certify that I have this day, served a true and correct copy of the 

following documents for the above captioned matters to all persons at the addresses on the 

attached list by electronic filing, electronic mail, courier, interoffice mail or by depositing the 

same enveloped with postage paid in the United States Mail at Minneapolis, Minnesota. 

PETITION TO OPEN DOCKET FOR  

LINE 3 REPLACEMENT PROJECT  

ABANDONMENT TRUST FUND 

 

Dated this 1st day of December, 2021.  

 

 

/s Paul Blackburn 

Paul Blackburn 

 

 

 



First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Michael Ahern ahern.michael@dorsey.co
m

Dorsey & Whitney, LLP 50 S 6th St Ste 1500
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554021498

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Stuart Alger stuart.alger@faegredrinker.
com

Faegre Drinker Biddle &
Reath LLP

2200 Wells Fargo Center
										90 S. Seventh Street
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Richard Beatty rjb1946@aol.com 19281 530th Lane
										
										McGregor,
										MN
										55760

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Sarah Beimers sarah.beimers@state.mn.u
s

Department of
Administration - State
Historic Preservation Office

50 Sherburne Avenue
										Suite 203
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55155

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Brian Bell bell.brian@dorsey.com Dorsey & Whitney LLP 50 South Sixth St.
										Suite 1500
										Minneapolis,
										Minnesota
										55402

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Frank Bibeau frankbibeau@gmail.com White Earth Band of Ojibwe 51124 County Road 118
										
										Deer River,
										Minnesoa
										56636

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Paul Blackburn paul@honorearth.org PO Box 63
										
										Callaway,
										MN
										56521

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Ellen Boardman eboardman@odonoghuela
w.com

O'Donoghue &
O'Donoghue LLP

5301 Wisconsin Ave NW
Ste 800
										
										Washington,
										DC
										20015

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Christina Brusven cbrusven@fredlaw.com Fredrikson Byron 200 S 6th St Ste 4000
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554021425

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Dan Chapman Daniel.Chapman@xcelener
gy.com

N/A Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Generic Notice Commerce Attorneys commerce.attorneys@ag.st
ate.mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

445 Minnesota Street Suite
1400
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_14-916_Official



2

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Riley Conlin riley.conlin@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 33 S. 6th Street
										Suite 4200
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Sean Copeland seancopeland@fdlrez.com Fond du Lac Band of Lake
Superior Chippewa

1720 Big Lake Rd
										
										Cloquet,
										MN
										55720

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Rebecca Cramer rebacramer@gmail.com 3148 29th Ave S
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55406

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Brendan Cummins brendan@cummins-
law.com

Cummins & Cummins, LLP 1245 International Centre
										920 Second Avenue South
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Richard Dornfeld Richard.Dornfeld@ag.state
.mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

Minnesota Attorney
General's Office
										445 Minnesota Street,
Suite 1800
										Saint Paul,
										Minnesota
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

John E. Drawz jdrawz@fredlaw.com Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. Suite 4000
										200 South Sixth Street
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554021425

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Kate Fairman kate.frantz@state.mn.us Department of Natural
Resources

Box 32
										500 Lafayette Rd
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551554032

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Leili Fatehi leili@advocatepllc.com Sierra Club 4849 12th Ave S
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55417

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Annie Felix Gerth annie.felix-
gerth@state.mn.us

Board of Water & Soil
Resources
										520 Lafayette Rd
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										55155

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official



3

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn
.us

Department of Commerce 85 7th Place E Ste 280
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										551012198

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Rachel Freeman rachel.freeman@scotiaban
k.com

Global Equity Research /
Scotia Capital Inc.

40 King St. W.
										65th Floor
										Toronto,
										ON, CANADA
										M5W 2X6

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Anna Friedlander afriedlander@odonoghuela
w.com

O'Donoghue &
O'Donoghue LLP

5301 Wisconsin Ave NW
										Suite 800
										Washington,
										DC
										20016

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

John R. Gasele jgasele@fryberger.com Fryberger Buchanan Smith
& Frederick PA

700 Lonsdale Building
										302 W Superior St Ste 700
										Duluth,
										MN
										55802

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Doug Hayes doug.hayes@sierraclub.org Sierra Club 85 2nd St., 2nd Fl
										
										San Francisco,
										CA
										94105

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Janet Hill janethillnew@gmail.com 50569 218th Pl
										
										Mcgregor,
										MN
										55760-5592

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Gary Hill hillx001@umn.edu 50569 218th Pl
										
										McGregor,
										MN
										55760

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Thomas Hingsberger thomas.j.hingsberger@usa
ce.army.mil

Corps of Engineers, St.
Paul District

180 5th St E Ste 700
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Terry Hokenson terryhokn@gmail.com 3352 Prospect Ter SE
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55414

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Kathleen Hollander kath77holl77@gmail.com 3824 Edmund Blvd
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55406

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official



4

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

John Hottinger jchnorthstar@gmail.com Hottinger Consulting LLC 14 Irvine Park Unit 14A
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55102

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Kari Howe kari.howe@state.mn.us DEED 332 Minnesota St, #E200
										1ST National Bank Bldg
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Samuel Jackson sam@cummins-law.com 1245 International Centre
										920 Second Ave South
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Arshia Javaherian arshia.javaherian@enbridg
e.com

Enbridge Energy 26 East Superior Street
										Suite 309
										Duluth,
										MN
										55802

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Susu Jeffrey susujeffrey@msn.com Friends of Coldwater 1063 Antoinette Ave
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55405

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Ray Kirsch Raymond.Kirsch@state.mn
.us

Department of Commerce 85 7th Place E Ste 500
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Anthony Kit a.kit@kghl.net 2828 N Harwood St Suite
1240
										
										Dallas,
										TX
										75202

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Rachel Kitze Collins rakitzecollins@locklaw.com Lockridge Grindeal Nauen
PLLP

100 Washington Ave S
										Suite 2200
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55401

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Winona LaDuke winonaladuke1@gmail.com Honor the Earth 607 Main Avenue
										
										Callaway,
										MN
										56521

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Michelle Lommel mlommel@GREnergy.com Great River Energy 12300 Elm Creek Blvd
										
										Maple Grove,
										MN
										55369

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official



5

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Otto Edwin Lueck N/A 18719 US Hwy 2
										
										Warba,
										MN
										55793

Paper Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Patrick Mahlberg pmahlberg@fredlaw.com Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 200 S 6th St Ste 4000
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Philip Mahowald pmahowald@thejacobsonla
wgroup.com

Jacobson Law Group 180 East Fifth Street Suite
940
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Joseph Martoglio Joseph.R.Martoglio@jpmch
ase.com

N/A Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Willis Mattison mattison@arvig.net Self 42516 State Hwy 34
										
										Osage,
										MN
										56570

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Hayk Minasian hminasian@trlm.com N/A Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

John Munter mumooatthefarm@yahoo.c
om

14860 Bruce Crk Rd
										
										Warba,
										MN
										55793

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Michael Murphy mmurphy@thejacobsonlaw
group.com

180 East Fifth Street
										Suite 940
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Charles Nauen cnnauen@locklaw.com Lockridge Grindal Nauen Suite 2200
										100 Washington Avenue
South
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55401

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Ann O'Reilly ann.oreilly@state.mn.us Office of Administrative
Hearings

PO Box 64620
										
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official



6

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Marsha Parlow mparlow@grenergy.com Great River Energy 12300 Elm Creek
Boulevard
										
										Maple Grove,
										MN
										553694718

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Andrew Pearson stopthewar24@gmail.com 2629 18th Ave S Apt 2
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55407

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Alice Peterson N/A 24153 300th St NW
										
										Argyle,
										MN
										56713

Paper Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Abbie Plouff abbie.plouff@gmail.com 308 E Prince St
										Apt 522
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Joseph Plumer joep@whiteearth.com Red Lake Band of
Chippewa Indians

P.O. Box 567
										
										Red Lake,
										Minnesota
										56671

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Kevin Pranis kpranis@liunagroc.com Laborers' District Council of
MN and ND

81 E Little Canada Road
										
										St. Paul,
										Minnesota
										55117

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

James W. Reents jwreents@gmail.com 4561 Alder Ln NW
										
										Hackensack,
										MN
										56452

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Generic Notice Residential Utilities Division residential.utilities@ag.stat
e.mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

1400 BRM Tower
										445 Minnesota St
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012131

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Steve Roe roetreat@crosslake.net 11663 Whitefish Ave
										
										Crosslake,
										MN
										56442

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Stephan Roos stephan.roos@state.mn.us MN Department of
Agriculture

625 Robert St N
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										55155-2538

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official



7

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Jean Ross jfross@umn.edu 3624 Bryant Ave S
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55409

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Akilah Sanders Reed akilah.project350@gmail.co
m

2514 Emerson Ave S
										Apt 7
										Minneapolis,
										Minnesota
										55405

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Stan Sattinger sattinss@aol.com 3933 Twelfth Ave S
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55407

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Claudia Schrull CLAUDIA.SCHRULL@EN
BRIDGE.COM

Enbridge Pipelines (North
Dakota) LLC

Suite 3300
										1100 Louisiana
										Houston,
										TX
										77002

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Will Seuffert Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 121 7th Pl E Ste 350
										
										Saint Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Janet Shaddix Elling jshaddix@janetshaddix.co
m

Shaddix And Associates 7400 Lyndale Ave S Ste
190
										
										Richfield,
										MN
										55423

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Eileen Shore eileenshore@outlook.com Friends of the Headwaters 3137 42nd Ave So
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55406

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Richard Smith grizrs615@gmail.com Friends of the Headwaters P.O. Box 583
										
										Park Rapids,
										MN
										56470

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Madison Smith madison.smith@enbridge.c
om

Enbridge 11 E Superior St Ste 125
										
										Duluth,
										MN
										55802

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Mollie Smith msmith@fredlaw.com Fredrikson Byron PA Suite 4000
										200 South Sixth Street
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554021425

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official



8

First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Scott Strand SStrand@elpc.org Environmental Law &
Policy Center

60 S 6th Street
										Suite 2800
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55402

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Eric Swanson eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine 225 S 6th St Ste 3500
										Capella Tower
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										554024629

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Christine Tezak tezak@cvenergy.com 209 Constitution Avenue,
NE
										
										Washington,
										DC
										20002

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Jeremy Tonet jeremy.b.tonet@jpmorgan.c
om

N/A Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Sara Van Norman sara@svn.legal Van Norman Law, PLLC Van Norman Law, PLLC
										310 4th Ave. S., Ste. 5010
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55415

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Ken Vraa N/A 6623 Peony Lane N
										
										Maple Grove,
										MN
										55311

Paper Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Tom Watson twatson@iphouse.com Whitefish Area Property
Owners Association

39195 Swanburg Court
										
										Pine River,
										MN
										56474

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

James Watts james.watts@enbridge.co
m

Enbridge Pipelines (North
Dakota) LLC

26 E Superior St  Ste 309
										
										Duluth,
										MN
										55802

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

Jonathan Wolfgram Jonathan.Wolfgram@state.
mn.us

Office of Pipeline Safety Minnesota Department of
Public Safety
										445 Minnesota Street Suite
147
										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101-1547

Electronic Service No OFF_SL_14-916_Official

David Zoll djzoll@locklaw.com Lockridge Grindal Nauen
PLLP

100 Washington Ave S Ste
2200
										
										Minneapolis,
										MN
										55401

Electronic Service Yes OFF_SL_14-916_Official


	2021-12-01 Cvr Ltr to PUC re HTE Petition for Aband Trust Fund
	2021-12-01 Certificate of Service HTE Petition for Aband Trust Fund
	CN servicelist

